
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022 
 
Meeting time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 7/12/2022 
 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd November 
2022 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 6) 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
  

4.  YSGOL Y CRIBARTH PROPOSAL PAPER  
 
To consider a report by County Councillor Pete Roberts, Cabinet Member for a 
Learning Powys. 
(Pages 7 - 60) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



  
5.  MOUNT STREET INFANT SCHOOL, MOUNT STREET JUNIOR SCHOOL 

AND CRADOC CP SCHOOL  
 
To consider a report by County Councillor Pete Roberts, Cabinet Member for a 
Learning Powys. 
(Pages 61 - 66) 
  

6.  UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND: ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDING AND 
IMPLEMENTATION ARRANGEMENTS  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor David Selby, Cabinet Member for a More 
Prosperous Powys. 
(Pages 67 - 122) 
  

7.  LEISURE SERVICES - ENERGY COST INCREASE MITIGATION 
PROPOSALS 2022-23  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor David Selby, Cabinet Member for a More 
Prosperous Powys. 
(To Follow) 
  

8.  QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
To consider the Quarter 2 performance report. This is the link to the Sway report 
https://sway.office.com/XubMNRNWln1WWoUI?ref=Link  
 
  

9.  QUARTER 2 TREASURY M
[...]
ener Powys. 
(Pages 187 - 192) 
  

15.  S28A AGREEMENT WITH PTHB  
 
To consider a report by the Head of Legal Services and the Monitoring Officer and 
the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer. 
(Pages 193 - 198) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 22 November 2022  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 22 
NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Berriman, J Charlton, R Church, S Cox, S C Davies, 
M J Dorrance, S McNicholas, P Roberts, D Selby and D A Thomas 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from the Executive Director Economy and Environment. 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 8th 
November 2022 as a correct record. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
 

4.  CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There were no items of correspondence.  
 
 

5.  COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2023-2024  
 

Cabinet considered the Council Tax base for 2023/24. 
 
  RESOLVED  
 

1. That the calculation of the Council Tax Base for the whole 
of its area for the year 2023-24 of 64,256.51 be approved; 
 

2. That the calculation of the Council Tax Base for each Town 
and Community Council contained within 4.2 of the report 
be approved to meet the legal requirement of the Council 
to set a Council Tax Base for 2023-24. 

 
6.  SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA REVIEW - EXTENSION TO DEADLINE FOR 

FINAL AGREEMENT  
 

Cabinet considered a one-month extension to 31st January 2023 for the final 
Cabinet decision for the proposed amendments to the school funding formula for 
implementation during the 2023-24 financial year. 
 
 

Page 5

2



Cabinet 22 November 2022  
 

RESOLVED that any proposed changes to the school funding 
formula to be implemented within the 2023-24 financial year 
will be consulted upon and agreed by Cabinet before the end 
of January 2023. 

 
7.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken by Cabinet Members since the last 
meeting. 

 
8.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cabinet noted the forward work programme.  

 
9.  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
The resolution was not passed as the exempt item was deferred. 

 
 

10.  COMMERCIAL WASTE AND RECYCLING PRICE REVIEW  
 

This item was deferred to the next meeting.  
 

 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 

Page 6



1 
 

 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 
13th December 2022 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Pete Roberts 

Cabinet Member for a Learning Powys 
  
REPORT TITLE: Ysgol y Cribarth – Proposal Paper 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1. This report requests Cabinet approval to commence the statutory 

process to move Ysgol y Cribarth along the language continuum by 
establishing a Welsh-medium stream at the school. The proposal is as 
follows: 
 

• To make a regulated alteration to introduce a Welsh-medium 
stream at Ysgol y Cribarth from September 2023. 
 

1.2. The report is supported by the following appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Options Appraisal 
Appendix B – Impact Assessment 

 
2. Background 
 
Strategy for Transforming Education in Powys 
 
2.1. On the 14th April 2020, a new Strategy for Transforming Education in 

Powys was approved by the Leader via a delegated decision. The 
Strategy was revised following the Council elections held in May 2022, 
and an updated version was launched in July 2022.  
 

2.2. The Strategy was developed following extensive engagement with a 
range of stakeholders during two separate periods between October 
2019 and March 2020.  
 

2.3. The Strategy sets out a new vision for education in Powys, which is as 
follows: 
 
‘All children and young people in Powys will experience a high quality, 
inspiring education to help develop the knowledge, skills and attributes 
that will enable them to become healthy, personally fulfilled, 
economically p
[...]
 
has continued to operate in the 2022/23 academic year. There are 
currently 20 pupils in the Welsh-medium class.  

 
2.11 Current pupil numbers at the school are as follows1: 
 

 R 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total 
 

Welsh-
medium 
 

9 6 5 0 0 0 0 20 

 
1 Teacher Centre, 21/11/22 

Page 9



4 
 

English-
medium 
 

6 12 19 18 13 15 21 104 

Total 
 

15 18 24 18 13 15 21 124 

 
2.10 To provide continuity of provision for pupils attending the pilot provision 

and to provide clarity for the school going forward, there is a need to 
explore options for the school’s future language category, with the aim 
of ensuring that Welsh-medium provision can continue to be offered at 
the school. This would ensure that all pupils attending the school would 
have the opportunity to choose this provision, which would give them 
the opportunity to become fluent in Welsh and English. This would 
support the Council’s aims and aspirations as outlined in the Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan (WESP) for 2022-32 and the Strategy for 
Transforming Education in Powys. 

 
2.11 The Council has recently been reviewing the language categories of its 

schools to reflect the new definitions published by the Welsh 
Government in 2022. To reflect the pilot Welsh-medium provision 
which is currently operating at the school, Ysgol y Cribarth has been 
categorised as T2 – Transitional. However, the Welsh Government’s 
guidance document2 is clear that schools should not be in transitional 
categories permanently, so there is a need to consider the school’s 
future language category, so that any necessary statutory processes 
required to achieve this can be carried out.  

 
2.12 Data related to Ysgol y Cribarth is provided in the Options Appraisal 

paper which is attached as Appendix A. 
 
Options Appraisal 
 
2.13 An options appraisal has been undertaken to consider options for the 

future language category of Ysgol y Cribarth. This is attached as 
Appendix A. 

 
2.14 The following options were con
[...]
nd would provide additional opportunities to promote the Welsh 
language in the school and within the community.  
 

7.3 Should Cabinet approve the commencement of the statutory process, 
the impact assessment would be updated throughout the process, to 
take account of feedback received. 

 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves commencing the statutory 

process on the following proposal to move Ysgol y Cribarth along the 
language continuum: 

 
• To make a regulated alteration to introduce a Welsh-medium 

stream at Ysgol y Cribarth from September 2023. 
 

Contact Officer: Marianne Evans 
Tel:   01597 826155 
Email:                       marianne.evans@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service:      Georgie Bevan – Head of Education 
 
Corporate Director:  Emma Palmer – Interim Director of Corporate Services 
                                 Lynette Lovell – Director of Education and Children 
 

 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION X 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Transforming Education Team 

 
Options Appraisal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Version Control: 

Version Date Brief Summary of Change Author 

0.1 05/07/22 Document created HR 

0.2 10/10/22 Draft for consideration by WS3 

 

SA 

0.3 17/10/22 Draft for consideration by Transforming Education 
Board 

SA 

0.4 20/11/22 Draft for consideration by Cabinet SA 

 
 
 
 
  

x

Ysgol y Cribarth language 
category 

Page 17



 

2 
 

CONTENTS 
 
1. Introduction          3 
 
Part A – The Case for Change        4 
 
2. Strategic Context         4 
 
3. Why Change is needed in Ysgol y Cribarth     8 
 
Part B – Options for Ysgol y Cribarth                 13 
 
4. Available options         13 
 
5. SWOT Analysis of each option       14
   
6. Critical Success Factors        18 
 
7. Emerging preferred option        19 
 
Part C – Further consideration of preferred option     21 
 
8. Quality and standards in education      21 
 
9. Need fo
[...]
6 12 19 18 13 15 21 104 

Total 
 

15 18 24 18 13 15 21 124 

 
To provide continuity of provision for pupils attending the pilot provision and to 
provide clarity for the school going forward, the Council is keen to explore options for 
the school’s future language category, with the aim of ensuring that Welsh-medium 
provision continues to be offered at the school permanently, to ensure that pupils 
have the opportunity to choose this provision, which would give them the opportunity 
to become fluent in Welsh and English. This would support the Council’s aims and 
aspirations as outlined in the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) for 2022-32 
and the Strategy for Transforming Education in Powys. 
 
In addition to this, the Council has recently been reviewing the language categories 
of its schools to reflect the new definitions published by the Welsh Government in 
2022. To reflect the pilot Welsh-medium provision which is currently operating at the 
school, Ysgol y Cribarth has been categorised as T2 – Transitional. However, the 
Welsh Government’s guidance document14 is clear that schools should not be in 
transitional categories permanently, so there is a need to consider the school’s future 
language category, so that any necessary statutory processes required to achieve 
this can be carried out.  
 
 
  

 
12 PLASC 2022 
13 Teacher Centre, 21st November 2022 
14 WG43283 (gov.wales) 

Page 27

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-12/guidance-on-school-categories-according-to-welsh-medium-provision.pdf


 

12 
 

PART B – OPTIONS FOR YSGOL Y CRIBARTH 
 
4. AVAILABLE OPTIONS  
 
The following options have been identified in respect of the future language category 
of Ysgol y Cribarth: 
 
Option Description 
1 Status quo – Ysgol y Cribarth continues as an English-medium 

school.  
 
The Welsh-medium pilot currently operating at the school comes to an 
end. Pupils either transfer to English-medium provision or move to 
alternative Welsh
[...]
P. School, and approved the 
following: 

 
- To receive the Objection Report in respect of the proposals for 

Mount Street Infants School, Mount Street Junior School and 
Cradoc C.P. School. 

 
- To approve the following proposals in respect of Mount Street 

Infants School, Mount Street Junior School and Cradoc C.P. 
School: 

 
Phase 1 
 
From 31 August 2023: 
 
To discontinue the following three Schools which are maintained 
by Powys County Council: 
 

• Mount Street C.P. Infants School, Rhosferig Road, 
Brecon, Powys, LD3 7NG (“Mount Street Infants School”) 

• Mount Street C.P. Junior School, Brecon Powys, LD3 
7LU (“Mount Street Junior School”) 

• Cradoc Community Primary School, Cradoc, Brecon, 
Powys, LD3 9LR (“Cradoc C.P. School”) 

Page 61

5



 

 

From 1 September 2023: 
 

To establish a new English-medium Community Primary School 
maintained by Powys County Council for boys and girls aged 4-
11 years old (“the New School”), that will operate on the current 
sites of Mount Street Infants School, Mount Street Junior School 
and Cradoc C.P. School. 

 
Phase 2 
 
From 2025/2026: 
 
The Council proposes to make a regulated alteration to transfer 
the New School to a new Building on the former Brecon High 
School site, Penlan, Brecon, Powys, LD3 9SR. 

 
- open a new English-medium community school operating on the 

current sites of Mount Street Infants School, Mount Street Junior 
School and Cradoc C.P. School from the 1st September 2023; 

 
- To transfer the New School to a new building on the former 

Brecon High School site, Penlan, Brecon from 2025/26 
 
2.2 Following Cabinet approval of the proposal in March 2022, an 

application was made for a judicial review of the Council’s decision. 
However, this has not yet been considered by the Court, due to a 
backlog of cases.  

 
2.3 Until the application for judicial review has been determined, it is not 

possible to proceed with some of the aspects required to implement the 
proposal in September 2023, such as appointing a Headteacher for the 
new school. 

 
2.4 The delay in determining whether or not to allow this matter to proceed 

to a judicial review means that there is now insufficient time to appoint 
a headteacher and complete all other necessary processes in time to 
implement the proposal in September 2023. 

 
2.5 It is therefore recommended that implementation of the proposal is 

delayed by a year to 31st August 2024, which will allow sufficient time 
for the necessary processes to be carried out.  

 
3. Advice 
 
3.1 The School Organisation Code (2018) states the following in respect of 

implementation of proposals:   
 

‘Where a proposal has been determined by the local authority under 
section 53 of the 2013 Act the local authority itself may determine to 
delay, bring forward or abandon the proposal.’ 

Page 62



 

 

 
3.2 It is therefore advised that the proposal to close Mount Street Infant 

School, Mount Street Junior School and Cradoc CP School is delayed 
by a period of 12 months to the 31st August 2024. 

 
3.5 If agreed by Cabinet, stakeholders will be notified of this change in the 

implementation date in accordance with the requirements of the School 
Organisation Code. 

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 The amount of funding provided to schools is driven by the funding 

formula. Any change to the formula funding provided will impact on the 
Council’s revenue budget. When the proposal to close Mount Street 
Infant School, Mount Street Junior School and Cradoc CP School was 
first considered, it was estimated that as part of Phase 1 the Council’s 
revenue budget would benefit from a part-year saving of around 
£16,000 per annum in 2023-24. This saving had not been factored into 
budgets or formula calculations as yet. The full change to the new 
formula in 2024-25 means that no saving will be achieved in Phase 1 if 
the delay is agreed.   

 
4.2 Savings will therefore only be achieved once Phase 2 of the proposal is 

[...]
io Holder for A Prosperous Powys 
  
REPORT TITLE: UK Shared Prosperity Fund: Acceptance of funding and 

implementation arrangements 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To approve the proposed governance and management arrangements for the 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund (“UKSPF”) in Mid Wales and Powys. 
   

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Following publication of the UKSPF prospectus in April 2022, Powys and 

Ceredigion Councils have been working with local and regional stakeholders 
and both Welsh and UK Government in preparing a Mid Wales regional 
investment plan. The Cabinet report on 26th July 2022 set out the detail and 
decisions on arrangements. This report now sets out the next steps and 
approvals required to move forward to implementation. 
 

2.2 The Mid Wales Regional Investment Plan was submitted to the UK Government 
by the deadline of 1st August. A decision on the outcome of the funding was 
expected during October but this was delayed due to political uncertainty in 
Westminster. 
 

2.3 At the time of writing this report, no formal response from UK Government has 
been received. However, officers have received ongoing verbal feedback that 
our plan was progressing through validation and assessment. 

 
2.4 The Autumn Statement was published by the UK Government on 17th 

November. The budget confirmed an allocation for UKSPF in financial years 
23/24 and 24/25 – but no clarity on year 1 (22/23) funding. Conversations are 
ongoing, and we await confirmation of the situation. 

 
2.5 For reference, the funding allocations in Mid Wales were as follows: 

 
 

Page 67

6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus
https://www.gov.uk/government/topical-events/autumn-statement-2022


UKSPF – Core funding 

Local 
Authority 

22/23 23/24 24/25 TOTAL 

Powys £2,755,355 £5,510,711 £14,438,062 £22,704,129 

Ceredigion £1,502,162 £3,004,324 £7,871,328 £12,377,814 

 
UKSPF 
[...]
           
 

5. Legal implications 
 
5.1  Legal: the recommendations can be accepted from a legal point of view.  A 
Service Level Agreement will be signed by both local authorities setting out the 
partnership arrangements. Delegated authority is sought for the Monitoring Officer 
and Executive Director for Economy and Environment to approve the Service Level 
Agreement on behalf of Powys County Council in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for a Prosperous Powys.  
 
The Head of Legal Services and the Monitoring Officer has commented as follows:“ I 
note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report”. 
 
 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1 The data protection relationships between bodies, local partnerships and CJC 
are to be identified, and documented, to ensure Controller responsibilities and 

Page 71



liabilities are clarified, including obligations to Data Protection legislation and 
Freedom of Information/Environmental Information Regulations. Including providing 
relevant information for consultees. 
 
Information will need to be shared with Ceredigion Council as Lead Authority for the 
purposes of the Fund Management.    
 
 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 A consultation group of members helped formulate the Regional Investment Plan 
earlier in the year and Scrutiny were also involved with this process. 
 
7.2 Cabinet have previously discussed the plan in July and authorised delegated 
authority to progress the fund development to this point. 
 
7.3 An update on the Shared Prosperity Fund was given at a meeting with Town and 
Community Councils on 14th July. 
 
7.4 A presentation on the Shared Prosperity Fund and the proposed implementation 
was provided to Cabinet members at a workshop on 4th October 2022. 
 
7.5 A Member Development Session is to be held – date tbc 
 
 
8.   Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 The Shared Prosperity Fund has the potential to have a positive effect on all 
aspects covered within the Impact Assessment. The Investment Plan will seek to 
improve the economic, social and cultural well-being of the community and leave a 
lasting positive impact.  
 
8.2 An Integrated Impact Assessment was submitted with the previous cabinet report 
on 26th July 2022. 
 
 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 To note the public version of the Mid Wales Regional Investment Plan in 
Appendix 1 to the report and approve its publication 
9.2 To approve the proposed implementation and delivery arrangements of the Fund 
as set out in Section 3 of the report. 
9.3 To approve for the S151 of Ceredigion Council to receive the funding from UK 
Government on behalf of Mid Wales, and to sign the Memorandum of Understanding 
with UK Government. 
 

Page 72



9.4 To give delegated authority for Powys’ Monitoring Officer and Executive Director 
for Economy and Environment in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for a Prosperous Powys, to agree and sign the Service Level Agreement with 
Ceredigion Council on behalf of Powys County Council. 
 
9.5 To give delegated authority for Powys’ S151 Officer to sign off claims and to 
approve the process for receiving funds on a local basis on behalf of Powys County 
Council as will be set out in the Service Level Agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Diane Reynolds  
Tel: 01597 826008    
Email: diane.reynolds@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service:  Diane Reynolds 
 
Executive Director Economy & Environment:  Nigel Brinn 

 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE VERSION 3 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Mid Wales Regional Investment Plan
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 2022-25

VERSION 1 – OCTOBER 20 22

P
age 75



Successful implementation of this plan will enable Mid 
Wales to accelerate our economic ambitions and add 
even further value to ongoing investments at both a 
regional and local level.

Mid  Wale s  Re gio n al In ve s tm e n t  Plan
UK Sh are d  Pro sp e rit y  Fun d  20 22-25

Page  2

P
age 76



 

CONTENTS
Pa ge s

1. Leaders
[...]
e submitted within the required deadlines during this quarter.
	3.52	Key Performance Indicators - The VAT KPI’s for 2022/23 are attached at Appendix B.
	1.	Economics update – Provided by Link Group on the 1st October 2022
	2. Interest rate forecasts

	10 Corporate Safeguarding Policy
	10 Corporate Safeguarding Policy
	Safeguarding Policy Briefing Summary v4 after CSG Board 5.12.22 for Cab 13.12.22

	10 Corporate Safeguarding Policy
	CSG Board Terms of Reference approved CSG 5.12.22 for Cab 13.12.2022
	2.	Purpose
	3.	Membership
	4.	Governance Arrangements
	5.	Reporting Arrangements


	11 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	12 Forward Work Programme
	14 Commercial Waste and Recycling Price Review
	15 S28A Agreement with PTHB



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 13 December 2022  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT  COUNTY HALL / ON ZOOM 
ON TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Berriman, J Charlton, R Church, S Cox, S C Davies, 
M J Dorrance, S McNicholas, P Roberts, D Selby and D A Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillors B Baynham, Aled Davies, Angela Davies, H Hulme, 
GD Jones, K Lewis, P Lewis, G Morgan, G Preston and G Thomas  
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd 
November 2022 as a correct record. 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 

4.  YSGOL Y CRIBARTH PROPOSAL PAPER  
 

Cabinet considered a proposal to make a regulated alteration to introduce a 
Welsh-medium stream at Ysgol y Cribarth from September 2023. The school 
currently operated as a single stream English-medium school, but since 
September 2021, the school had operated a Welsh-medium Foundation Phase 
class as part of a pilot scheme. There were currently 20 pupils in the Welsh-
medium class. 
 
The introduction of a Welsh-medium stream would ensure that all pupils 
attending the school would have the opportunity to choose this provision, which 
would give them the opportunity to become fluent in Welsh and English. This 
would support the Council’s aims and aspirations as outlined in the Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan (WESP) for 2022-32 and the Strategy for Transforming 
Education in Powys. 
 
County Councillor Elwyn Vaughan, the Chair of the Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan, welcomed the proposal. 
 
County Councillor Aled Davies, the Leader of the opposition, argued that the 
Cabinet should change the language category of Ysgol y Cribarth to Welsh-
medium on a phased basis. It was explained that this was the start of the 



Cabinet 13 December 2022 
 

consultation process and that if there was clear support for this approach the 
Cabinet was be advised of this. The proposal had the full support of the school. 
 
 RESOLVED that Cabinet approves commencing the statutory 

process on the following proposal to move Ysgol y Cribarth 
along the language continuum: 

 
To make a regulated alteration to introduce a Welsh-medium 
stream at Ysgol y Cribarth from September 2023. 

 
 

5.  MOUNT STREET INFANT SCHOOL, MOUNT STREET JUNIOR SCHOOL 
AND CRADOC CP SCHOOL  

 
Cabinet considered a proposal to delay implementation of Phase 1 of the 
proposal to close Mount Street Infant School, Mount Street Junior School and 
Cradoc CP School from the 31st August 2023 to the 31st August 2024.  
 
Cabinet was advised that following approval of the proposal in March 2022, an 
application was made for a judicial review of the Council’s decision. However, 
this had not yet been considered by the Court, due to a backlog of cases. The 
delay in determining whether or not to allow this matter to proceed to a judicial 
review meant that there was now insufficient time to appoint a headteacher and 
complete all other necessary processes in time to implement the proposal in 
September 2023. 
 
In response to comments from County Councillor Liz Rijnenberg which were read 
out, officers confirmed that an indicative timeline would be sent to staff, parents 
and governors although firm dates could not be given as they were dependent on 
when the judicial review was determined. Officers confirmed that learners and 
staff would be supported through the period of change. 
 
 

RESOLVED to delay implementation of the proposal to close 
Mount Street Infant School, Mount Street Junior School and 
Cradoc CP School for 12 months to the 31st August 2024. 

 
 
 

6.  UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND: ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDING AND 
IMPLEMENTATION ARRANGEMENTS  

 
Cabinet considered the governance and management arrangements for the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (“UKSPF”) in Mid Wales and Powys. 
 
They also noted that formal acceptance of the Mid Wales Regional Investment 
Plan that had previously been submitted to the UK Government had been 
received from them  last  week.   
 
The Economy Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee had made two 
recommendations in respect of the report which were accepted by the Cabinet. 
 



Cabinet 13 December 2022 
 

  RESOLVED  
1. To note the public version of the Mid Wales Regional 

Investment Plan in Appendix 1 to the report and approve 
its publication. 
 

2. To approve the proposed implementation and delivery 
arrangements of the Fund as set out in Section 3 of the 
report. 
 

3. To approve for the S151 Officer of Ceredigion Council to 
receive the funding from UK Government on behalf of 
Mid Wales, and to sign the Memorandum of 
Understanding with UK Government 
 

4. To give delegated authority for Powys’ Monitoring 
Officer and Executive Director for Economy and 
Environment in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for a Prosperous Powys, to agree and 
sign the Service Level Agreement with Ceredigion 
Council on behalf of Powys County Council. 
 

5. To give delegated authority for Powys’ S151 Officer to 
sign off claims and to approve the process for receiving 
funds on a local basis on behalf of Powys County 
Council as will be set out in the Service Level 
Agreement. 

 
 

7.  LEISURE SERVICES - ENERGY COST INCREASE MITIGATION 
PROPOSALS 2022-23  

 
Cabinet considered a report on emergency measures proposed by Freedom 
Leisure who manage and deliver leisure services on behalf of the authority to 
mitigate a predicted budget deficit position of £287k for the financial year 2022-
23. Energy price inflation was causing an extreme financial challenge for 
Freedom Leisure in line with the leisure sector across the UK.  
 
Freedom Leisure have proposed the following -  
 
a) To temporarily close the leisure centre buildings to the public in Llanfair 

Caereinion, Llanfyllin & Presteigne from 23rd December 2022 – 31st March 
2023 (high schools to retain access to ‘dry side’ facilities only). 

 
b) To temporarily close the swimming pools in Llanidloes, Rhayader & Builth 

Wells from 23rd December 2022 – 31st March 2023 (to the public and 
schools). 

 
c) All other leisure centres/pools (not listed above) to close over Christmas 

from 23rd December 2022 – 3rd January 2023. 



Cabinet 13 December 2022 
 

 
d) To implement an increase to fees & charges (in line with CPI) from January 

2023. 
 

County Councillors Aled Davies, Beverley Baynham, Gareth D Jones, Karl 
Lewis, Elwyn Vaughan, Glyn Preston, Peter Lewis, Gwynfor Thomas and Angela 
Davies expressed their considerable disappointment  at the proposal and the 
lack of consultation with local members. Several called for the matter to be 
considered by Scrutiny.  
 
The Cabinet Member for a More Prosperous Powys  committed to engaging with 
communities on the future of leisure services. He advised that the Cabinet had 
no part in negotiations with Freedom Leisure. The Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that as the proposals were emergency temporary there was no requirement to 
carry out a consultation. 
 
All Cabinet members confirmed that they had read the report and the associated 
impact assessment.  
 
 
  RESOLVED  
 

1. That Cabinet acknowledge the significant impact of the 
current energy crisis on Freedom Leisure (and the Powys 
leisure centres) and accepts that the suggested emergency 
measures be implemented to mitigate and reduce the in-
year deficit position. 

 
2. That Cabinet note that the service and Freedom Leisure 

agree communications to ensure staff, schools, the public 
and other stakeholders receive messages and information 
as appropriate. 

 
3. That a further report is brought to Cabinet or Portfolio 

Holder in the event that despite the measures in paragraph 
3.4 there is a deficit at the end of the financial year. 

 
4. That Cabinet agree further work will be needed to provide 

options and proposals to determine the longer-term future 
and sustainability of the leisure facilities in Powys. 

 
 
 

8.  QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

The Quarter 2 performance report was deferred until each of the Scrutiny 
Committees had considered it. 

 
 

9.  QUARTER 2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 



Cabinet 13 December 2022 
 

Cabinet considered the Treasury Management report for quarter 2. The report 
set out details of the Council’s borrowing and financing costs of the capital 
programme. 

 
 

10.  CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
 

Cabinet considered the Corporate Safeguarding Policy and the terms of 
reference of the Corporate Safeguarding Board. Cabinet was reminded by 
safeguarding was the responsibility of every member of staff and Councillor. 
Details of the policy would be made available on the intranet. 
 
 RESOLVED to adopt the Corporate Safeguarding Policy and 

the terms of reference of the Corporate Safeguarding Board. 
 
 

11.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 

Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken by Cabinet members since the last 
meeting.  

 
 

12.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Cabinet noted the forward work programme. 
 
 

13.  EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information under category 1 of The Local 
Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007). 

 
 

14.  COMMERCIAL WASTE AND RECYCLING PRICE REVIEW  
 

Cabinet reviewed the pricing structure for the commercial waste and recycling 
service provided by the Council to businesses and organisations. 
 
  RESOLVED  
 

1. To approve the review of the pricing structure for the 
commercial waste and recycling service provided by the 
Council to businesses and organisations to take effect 
from 1st April 2023.  This is to ensure that the service is 
sustainable going forward and furthermore to comply 
with the Non Domestic Premises Recycling Regulations 
which are due to come into force in 2023. 
 



Cabinet 13 December 2022 
 

2. To continue to authorise the Service to have flexibility 
over the setting of future prices in order to be able react 
to market conditions and compete effectively. 

 
 

15.  S28A AGREEMENT WITH PTHB  
 

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Legal Services and the Monitoring 
Officer and the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer in respect of a 
settlement to a longstanding issue with Powys teaching Health Board. The terms 
of the settlement had been agreed by the Board. 
   

RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report.  
 

 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 


	a)	To temporarily close the leisure centre buildings to the public in Llanfair Caereinion, Llanfyllin & Presteigne from 23rd December 2022 – 31st March 2023 (high schools to retain access to ‘dry side’ facilities only).
	c)	All other leisure centres/pools (not listed above) to close over Christmas from 23rd December 2022 – 3rd January 2023.
	d)	To implement an increase to fees & charges (in line with CPI) from January 2023.
	County Councillors Aled Davies, Beverley Baynham, Gareth D Jones, Karl Lewis, Elwyn Vaughan, Glyn Preston, Peter Lewis, Gwynfor Thomas and Angela Davies expressed their considerable disappointment  at the proposal and the lack of consultation with local members. Several called for the matter to be considered by Scrutiny.
	The Cabinet Member for a More Prosperous Powys  committed to engaging with communities on the future of leisure services. He advised that the Cabinet had no part in negotiations with Freedom Leisure. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that as the proposals were emergency temporary there was no requirement to carry out a consultation.
	All Cabinet members confirmed that they had read the report and the associated impact assessment.
	RESOLVED
	4.	That Cabinet agree further work will be needed to provide options and proposals to determine the longer-term future and sustainability of the leisure facilities in Powys.

